

[ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED]

No. 24-3097

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF KANSAS, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Kansas
No. 5:24-cv-04041-JWB-ADM
Hon. John W. Broomes

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

Of Counsel:
LISA BROWN
General Counsel
U.S. Department of Education

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney
General

MELISSA N. PATTERSON
STEPHANIE R. MARCUS
JACK STARCHER
DAVID L. PETERS
STEVEN A. MYERS
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7209
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-1673

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Title IX and the Final Rule.....	4
B. Prior Proceedings.....	7
1. District Court Proceedings	7
2. Appellate & Related Proceedings	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
ARGUMENT	18
I. Plaintiffs Are Unlikely to Prevail on the Merits of Their Challenges.....	18
A. Gender-Identity Discrimination Is Necessarily a Form of Discrimination on the Basis of Sex.....	18
B. The Rule’s Treatment of Sex-Separate Spaces Effectuates Title IX’s Text.....	26
C. The Rule’s Prohibition on Hostile-Environment Harassment Raises No First Amendment Concerns.....	34
II. The Remaining Factors Weigh Against Preliminary Injunctive Relief.....	41
A. Plaintiffs Failed to Establish Irreparable Harm.	41
B. The Equities and Public Interest Weigh Against an Injunction.	45

III. At a Minimum, the Injunction Is Overbroad..... 47

CONCLUSION 52

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>A.C. ex rel. M.C. v. Metropolitan Sch. Dist. of Martinsville</i> , 75 F.4th 760 (7th Cir. 2023)	21, 28
<i>Adams ex. rel. Kasper v. School Bd. of St. Johns Cty.</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022)	30
<i>Alabama v. Cardona</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2024 WL 3607492 (N.D. Ala. July 30, 2024), <i>mot. for inj. pending appeal granted</i> , No. 24-12444 (11th Cir. Aug. 22, 2024)	11
<i>American Hosp. Ass’n v. Harris</i> , 625 F.2d 1328 (7th Cir. 1980)	42-43
<i>Arkansas v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2024 WL 3518588 (E.D. Mo. July 24, 2024)	11
<i>Arnold, Constable & Co. v. United States</i> , 147 U.S. 494 (1893)	24
<i>Aviva Life & Annuity Co. v. FDIC</i> , 654 F.3d 1129 (10th Cir. 2011)	31
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020)	2, 5, 6, 12, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 30, 51
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	47
<i>Cannon v. University of Chi.</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	45
<i>Carroll Indep. Sch. Dist. v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2024 WL 3381901 (N.D. Tex. July 11, 2024)	11
<i>Davis ex rel. LaShonda D. v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	35-36, 36
<i>Delsa Brooke Sanderson v. Wyoming Highway Patrol</i> , 976 F.3d 1164 (10th Cir. 2020)	39
<i>Department of Educ. v. Louisiana</i> , --- S. Ct. ---, Nos. 24A78, 24A79, 2024 WL 3841071 (U.S. Aug. 16, 2024)	11, 12, 19, 51, 52

Doe v. University of Denver,
 952 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2020) 21

First W. Capital Mgmt. Co. v. Malamed,
 874 F.3d 1136 (10th Cir. 2017) 41

Florida v. Department of Health & Human Servs.,
 19 F.4th 1271 (11th Cir. 2021) 44

Fowler v. Stitt,
 104 F.4th 770 (10th Cir. 2024) 2, 13, 19, 22

Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Spitzer,
 408 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2005) 42

Gill v. Whitford,
 585 U.S. 48 (2018) 18

Grabowski v. Arizona Bd. of Regents,
 69 F.4th 1110 (9th Cir. 2023) 21

Grimm v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.,
 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir.), *as amended* (Aug. 28, 2020) 21, 28

Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.,
 557 U.S. 167 (2009) 24

Haaland v. Brackeen,
 599 U.S. 255 (2023) 43

Harmon v. City of Norman,
 61 F.4th 779 (10th Cir. 2023) 37, 38, 39

Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.,
 510 U.S. 17 (1993) 35, 36, 38, 40

Heideman v. South Salt Lake City,
 348 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2003) 41, 42, 51

Initiative & Referendum Inst. v. Walker,
 450 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2006) 43

Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.,
 544 U.S. 167 (2005) 1, 2, 4, 25, 34

Louisiana v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.,
 --- F. Supp. 3d ----, 2024 WL 2978786 (W.D. La. June 13, 2024),
stay denied, No. 24-30399, 2024 WL 3452887 (5th Cir. July 17, 2024)..... 11

Maryland v. King,
 567 U.S. 1301 (2012) 45

Members of the City Council of the City of L.A. v. Taxpayers for Vincent,
 466 U.S. 789 (1984) 39

Merit Energy Co. v. Haaland,
 2022 WL 17844513 (10th Cir. Dec. 22, 2022) 33

Muldrow v. City of St. Louis,
 601 U.S. 345 (2024) 26

New Mexico Dep’t of Game & Fish v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
 854 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2017) 18, 45

New Mexico Health Connections v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
 946 F.3d 1138 (10th Cir. 2019) 33

New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.,
 477 F. Supp. 3d 279 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) 42, 44

Oklahoma v. Cardona,
 --- F. Supp. 3d ----, 2024 WL 3609109 (W.D. Okla. July 31, 2024) 11

Parents Defending Educ. v. Olentangy Local Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.,
 109 F.4th 453 (6th Cir. 2024) 38

Pennsylvania v. DeVos,
 480 F. Supp. 3d 47 (D.D.C. 2020) 42

Prairie Band of Potawatomi Indians v. Pierce,
 253 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2001) 42

Rowles v. Curators of the Univ. of Mo.,
 983 F.3d 345 (8th Cir. 2020) 38, 39

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.,
 547 U.S. 47 (2006) 38

Tennessee v. Cardona,
 --- F. Supp. 3d ----, 2024 WL 3019146 (E.D. Ky. June 17, 2024),
stay denied, No. 24-5588, 2024 WL 3453880 (6th Cir. July 17, 2024) 11

Texas v. United States,
 --- F. Supp. 3d ----, 2024 WL 3405342 (N.D. Tex. July 11, 2024) 11

Throupe v. University of Denver,
 988 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 2021) 35, 39, 40

Ward v. Utah,
 398 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir. 2005) 37, 39

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008) 41, 47

Statutes:

Civil Rights Act of 1964:
 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1) 5, 20
 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(e) 24

Education Amendments of 1974,
 Pub. L. No. 93-380, tit. VIII, pt. D, § 844, 88 Stat. 484, 612 27

5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706 3

20 U.S.C. § 1234g(a) 5

20 U.S.C. § 1681 29

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a) 4, 18, 21, 23, 26, 50

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(6) 6

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(6)(A) 27

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(6)(B) 27

20 U.S.C. § 1682 4, 5, 44

20 U.S.C. § 1683 5

20 U.S.C. § 1686 4, 6, 15, 27, 29

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) 3

28 U.S.C. § 1331 3

28 U.S.C. § 1361 3

Regulatory Materials:

34 C.F.R. § 100.7(a)-(d) 5

34 C.F.R. § 100.8(a) 5

34 C.F.R. § 106.2 7, 10, 34, 35, 48

34 C.F.R. § 106.6(d) 36

34 C.F.R. § 106.8(a) 5

34 C.F.R. § 106.8(c) 5

34 C.F.R. § 106.8(f) 5

34 C.F.R. § 106.8(a) (2020) 50

34 C.F.R. § 106.8(c) (2020) 50

34 C.F.R. § 106.8(d) (2020) 50

34 C.F.R. § 106.9 49

34 C.F.R. § 106.10 6, 18, 48

34 C.F.R. § 106.16 49

34 C.F.R. § 106.30(a)(2) (2020) 35

34 C.F.R. § 106.31(a)(2) 6, 10, 27, 48

34 C.F.R. § 106.32 30

34 C.F.R. § 106.33 28

34 C.F.R. § 106.40(b) 48

34 C.F.R. § 106.40(b)(3)(v) 5

34 C.F.R. § 106.57(e)(2) 5

34 C.F.R. § 106.44 5

34 C.F.R. § 106.44(j)(2)	48
34 C.F.R. §§ 106.45-106.46	5, 48
34 C.F.R. § 106.48	49
34 C.F.R. § 106.71	48
34 C.F.R. § 106.71(a) (2020)	50
45 C.F.R. § 86.1 (1975)	50
45 C.F.R. § 86.3(a)-(b) (1975)	50
45 C.F.R. § 86.4 (1975)	50
45 C.F.R. § 86.6(a) (1975)	50
45 C.F.R. § 86.9(a) (1975)	50
45 C.F.R. § 86.9(c) (1975)	50
45 C.F.R. § 86.36(a)-(c) (1975)	50
45 C.F.R. § 86.37(a)(2) (1975)	50
45 C.F.R. § 86.37(b) (1975)	50
45 C.F.R. § 86.38(a) (1975)	50
45 C.F.R. § 86.39 (1975)	50
45 C.F.R. § 86.51(a)(4) (1975)	50
45 C.F.R. § 86.53 (1975)	50
45 C.F.R. § 86.56(b) (1975)	50
45 C.F.R. § 86.59 (1975)	50
Exec. Order No. 14,021, 86 Fed. Reg. 13,803 (Mar. 11, 2021)	5

Rule:

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)	3
----------------------------------	---

Other Authorities:

Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or Activities Receiving Federal Financial Assistance,
85 Fed. Reg. 30,026 (May 19, 2020) 5

Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or Activities Receiving Federal Financial Assistance,
89 Fed. Reg. 33,474 (Apr. 29, 2024) 1, 6, 7, 18-19, 21, 22, 25, 26,
27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 35,
36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 48, 49

Revised Sexual Harassment Guidance: Harassment of Students by School Employees, Other Students, or Third Parties,
66 Fed. Reg. 5512 (Jan. 19, 2001) 35
